

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### 1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

I907.

#### FISH HATCHERIES-LOTTIE A. ROBINSON.

### Chapter 12.

Resolve for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish and for the protection of fish, with statement of facts.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars is Fish hatcheries, hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and seven and also twenty-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight to be expended by the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game, under the direction of the governor and council for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish in the state and for the protection of fish.

Provided, also, that the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game may purchase or lease real estate in the name of the state for the purpose of maintaining fish hatcheries and feeding stations and erecting the same for fish culture, and may also assist in maintaining fish hatcheries for fish culture owned and under the management of fish and game associations, provided, also, that the commissioners shall make a detailed statement in their report of all expenditures of money expended under this resolve.

Approved February 2, 1907.

### Chapter 13.

### Resolve in favor of Lottie A. Robinson.

*Resolved*, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Lottie A. Robinson of Stonington in the county of Hancock, a pension Robinson, in favor of. of eight dollars per month beginning on the first day of January, nineteen hundred and seven, and to continue during the pleasure of the legislature.

Lottie A.

Approved February 5, 1907.

resolve for support of.

1439

Снар. 12